

No. 22-915

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BRENDON D. WOODS
KATHLEEN GUNERATNE
CHARLES M. DENTON
ALAMEDA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
1401 Lakeside Dr., Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94612

LISA MCGUIRE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
10324 Placer Lane
Sacramento, CA 95827

JOSHI VALENTINE*
ALAMEDA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
1401 Lakeside Dr., Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 268-7486
Joshi.valentine@acgov.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Because the Second Amendment Belongs to All Americans, One Does Not Have to First Qualify as a “Law-Abiding Responsible Citizen” in Order to Seek its Protections	6
A. The Phrase “The People” Unambiguously Refers to All Members of the Political Community, Not an Unspecified Subset	7
B. Justice Barrett’s Dissent in <i>Kanter v. Barr</i>	10
C. California Courts Have Used the Government’s Position to Short Circuit <i>Bruen</i> ’s Second Amendment Analysis.....	11
D. The Government’s Argument Will Produce Aberrant and Idiosyncratic Results That Will Reduce Public Confidence in the Judicial System.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Disarming Citizens Based on Civil Protective Orders Lacks a Limiting Principle: California Is Proof that Disarmament Orders May Extend Beyond the Domestic Violence Context to Any Private Civil Dispute Where a Judge Finds a Threat or Danger	16
A. California Law Is Broader Than Section 922(g)(8) in Terms of the Nature and Quality of Protective Order Disarmament	19
B. California Law Is Broader Than Section 922(g)(8) Because it Expands the Definition of a Domestic Relationship and the Qualifying Conduct	22
C. California Civil Protective Orders Prescribe Mandatory Disarmament Far Beyond Domestic Violence Scenarios, Including Private Disputes Between Neighbors, Employees, Students and Elder Dependents and Caregivers, Including on an <i>Ex-Parte</i> Basis	26
D. In Practice, California Restraining Order Hearings Lack Core Procedural Protections.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 7-11, 13, 21, 34
<i>Duronslet v. Kamps</i> , 203 Cal.App.4th 717 (2012)	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	29
<i>Fried v. Garland</i> , 640 F.Supp.3d 1252 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	12
<i>In re D.L.</i> , 93 Cal.App.5th 144 (2023)	6, 11
<i>In re Marriage of Davila & Mejia</i> , 29 Cal.App.5th 220 (2018)	23
<i>Kaiser Found. Hosps. v. Wilson</i> , 201 Cal.App.4th 550 (2011)	32, 33
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 6, 8-12, 16, 29
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	16
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 91 Cal.App.5th 469 (2023)	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Ceja</i> , 2023 WL 5602746 (Cal. Ct. App., Aug. 30, 2023)	6, 11
<i>People v. Odell</i> , 92 Cal.App.5th 307 (2023)	6, 11
<i>Range v. Attorney General United States of America</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	9, 13, 15
<i>San Diego Police Dep’t v. Geoffrey S.</i> , 86 Cal.App.5th 550 (2022)	32, 33
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	13
<i>U.S. v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss., June 28, 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 2023 WL 1466614 (E.D. Ky., Feb. 2, 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 2023 WL 2596689 (9th Cir., Jan. 26, 2023)	6
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 2022 WL 17836677 (E.D. Ky., Dec. 21, 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 622 F.Supp.3d 1063 (W.D. Okla., Aug. 19, 2022)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 2023 WL 3016297 (S.D. Iowa, Apr. 11, 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , 640 F.Supp.3d 697 (W.D. Tex. 2022), aff'd, No. 22-51019, 2023 WL 4932111 (5th Cir. Aug. 2, 2023)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 628 F.Supp.3d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2022)	6, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 629 F.Supp.3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 34
<i>United States v. Rowson</i> , No. 22 CR. 310 (PAE), 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 2023 WL 2297447 (S.D. Cal., Jan. 17, 2023)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , 2023 WL 3232605 (W.D. Ky., May 3, 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	7
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. Amend. II.....	1-12, 14-20, 29-32, 34, 35
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	1-3, 5, 17, 19, 22, 25, 26, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	10
A.B. 1591	21
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6	18, 20, 26, 28, 30
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(d)	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(f)	23, 28, 31
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(j)(1)	29
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(i).....	32
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(p)(1)	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(p)(2)	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.6(u)(1)-(3).....	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8	18, 20, 26, 28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8(a).....	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8(e).....	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8(g).....	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8(k)(1)	29
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8(p)(2)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.8(s)(1)-(3)	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.85	18, 20, 26, 28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.85(g)	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.85(p)(1)	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.85(p)(2)	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.85(s)(1)-(3)	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.9	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 527.9(f)	28, 29
Cal. Fam. Code § 6209	23
Cal. Fam. Code § 6211	18, 23
Cal. Fam. Code § 6218	20
Cal. Fam. Code § 6250(d)	31
Cal. Fam. Code § 6256(a)-(b)	31
Cal. Fam. Code § 6300	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 6304	23
Cal. Fam. Code § 6305	34
Cal. Fam. Code § 6320	18
Cal. Fam. Code § 6320(a)	24, 25
Cal. Fam. Code § 6320(c)	24
Cal. Fam. Code § 6320(c)(1)	25
Cal. Fam. Code § 6345(a)	23
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389	27
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389(a)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389(c)(2)(A)	25
Cal. Fam. Code § 6389(h)	28
Cal. Penal Code §§ 136.2 and 646.91	19, 20
Cal. Penal Code §§ 136.2(a)(1)(G)(ii)(I)-(II), 136.2(c)(2)(d)(1)-(3)	20
Cal. Penal Code § 646.91(g)	31
Cal. Penal Code § 12021	20
Cal. Penal Code § 13700(b)	24
Cal. Penal Code § 18100 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Cal. Penal Code § 18125	31
Cal. Penal Code § 18150(b)(1)	26
Cal. Penal Code § 18195	32
Cal. Penal Code § 29825	25
Cal. Penal Code § 29825(b)	19, 28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15610.07	27
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03	18, 20, 26-28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03(f)	28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03(i)	29
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03(n)(1)	28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03(n)(2)	28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03(u)(1)-(3)	28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 15657.03(u)(4)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Winkler, <i>Racist Gun Laws and the Second Amendment</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 537 (2022)	21
Cynthia Deitle Leonardatos, <i>California’s Attempts to Disarm the Black Panthers</i> , 36 San Diego L. Rev. 947 (1999)	21
<i>DV-100, Request for Domestic Violence Restraining Order</i> , Judicial Council of California (Jan. 1, 2023), https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/dv100.pdf	17
<i>DV-110, Temporary Restraining Order</i> , Judicial Council of California (Jan. 1, 2023), https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/dv110.pdf	22
Joann Sahl, <i>Can We Forgive Those Who Batter? Proposing an End to the Collateral Consequences of Civil Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 100 Marq. L. Rev. 527 (2016)	34
Peter Slocum, <i>Biting the D.V. Bullet: Are Domestic-Violence Restraining Orders Trampling on Second Amendment Rights?</i> , 40 Seton Hall L. Rev. 639 (2010)	31, 34
Stephen Hallbrook, <i>The Founders’ Second Amendment: Origins of the Right to Bear Arms</i> (2d 2019)	8
